RESOLUTION

ENDORSEMENT OF THE PROPOSED VIRGINIA TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT

GRANT FOR IMPROVEMENT TO THE ROUTE 60 EAST CORRIDOR FROM THE COLONIAL

WILLIAMSBURG AREA TO THE BUSCH GARDENS/I-64 INTERCHANGE

- WHEREAS, in accordance with Commonwealth Transportation Board construction allocation procedures, it is necessary that a request by resolution be received from the sponsoring local jurisdiction requesting that the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) establish an enhancement project in that jurisdiction; and
- WHEREAS, the Williamsburg City Council held a public hearing in conjunction with the communities of Virginia's Historic Triangle City of Williamsburg, James City County, and York County on October 13, 2011, to receive public comment on the proposed Virginia Transportation Enhancement Grant for improvements to the Route 60 East corridor in the three jurisdictions; and
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby requests the Commonwealth Transportation Board establish a project for the improvement of the Route 60 East Corridor located from the Colonial Williamsburg Historic Area to Busch Gardens in the jurisdictions of the City of Williamsburg, James City County, and York County.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that James City County agrees to provide a minimum 20 percent of the total cost for planning and design, right-of-way, and construction of that portion of the project located in James City County.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that James City County hereby agrees to enter into an agreement with VDOT to provide oversight that ensures the project is developed in accordance with all State and Federal requirements for design, right-of-way acquisition, and construction of a Federally funded transportation project.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the James City County Administrator has the ability to review and revise the scope of work for the project as cost estimates are submitted to keep James City County's portion of the project within James City County's budget resources.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that James City County will be responsible for maintenance and upkeep of the portions of the project that are located in James City County and constructed with Enhancement Program funds.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if James City County subsequently elects to cancel this project, James City County hereby agrees to reimburse VDOT for the total amount of costs properly attributed to James City County expended by the Department through the date the

Department is notified of such cancellation. James City County also agrees to repay any funds previously reimbursed that are later deemed to be ineligible.

Mary K. Jones

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

SUPERVISOR	VOTE
KENNEDY	ABSENT
GOODSON	AYE
MCGLENNON	AYE
ICENHOUR	AYE
TONES	AVE

ATTEST:

Robert C. Middaugh Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 25th day of October, 2011.

VDOTEnhanGr_res